FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 3/8/2022 12:53 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

NO. 100645-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AHMET CHABUK,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JENNIFER J. TAYLOR
WSB #26607
Attorney for Respondent
Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	ISSUES RESTATED
	A. Whether review should be denied as Chabuk fails to establish that the City's ordinance is unconstitutional
	B. Whether review should be denied when Division II correctly ruled that Chabuk failed to exhaust his administrative remedies; moreover, he has failed to show that this decision should be reviewed under RAP 13.4(b)
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 5
	A. Chabuk fails to show that TMC 2.01.070.B is unconstitutional
	B. Division II did not err in ruling that Chabuk had failed to exhaust his administrative remedies regarding utility fees; this Court should further deny review as none of the criteria in RAP 13.4(b) have been met
V.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page CASES
CASES
<u>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals,</u> 58 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 12 Wn.2d 459, 122 P.2d 458 (1942)
Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. City of Lakewood, 178 Wn.2d 635, 641, 310 P.3d 804 (2013)
Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924, 930, 117 S. Ct. 1807, 138 L. Ed. 2d 120 (1997)
Hasit LLC v. City of Edgewood (Local Improvement Dist. #1), 179 Wn. App. 917, 320 P.3d 163 (2014)
<u>In re Estate of Hambleton,</u> 81 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014)
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972) 10
N. Am. Cold Storage Co. v. City of Chicago, 211 U.S. 306, 29 S. Ct. 101, 53 L. Ed. 195 (1908)
Olympic Forest Prods., Inc. v. Chaussee Corp., 82 Wn.2d 418, 511 P.2d 1002 (1973)
Reilly v. State, 18 Wn. App. 245, 566 P.2d 1283 (1977)

S. Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King County, 101 Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984)	14
<u>Seattle v. Gervasi,</u> 144 Wash. 429, 258 P. 328 (1927)	12
<u>State v. Gresham,</u> 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Wa. Const. art. I, § 3	8
COURT RULES	
RAP 13.4	2
RAP 13.4(b)	5, 6, 13, 14
RAP 18.17	17
STATUTES AND ORDINANCES	
TMC 2.01.050	6, 8, 11
TMC 1.23.050.B	13
TMC 1.23.050.B.22	11

TMC 2.01.050.6	11
TMC 2.01.050.C.3	4, 6
TMC 2.01.070	6, 7, 12
TMC 2.01.070.B	7
TMC 2.01.070.B.2	passim
TMC 2.02.070.C	8
TMC 8.30	4
TMC 12.08 (former)	15
TMC 12.08.510 (former)	15
TMC 12.08.520 (former)	13
TMC 12.08.678 (former)	13
TMC 12.10.110
